BA_EE741 // v1.8 // Modification rights reserved // 194408
User Manual
EE741
Inline Flow Sensor
for Compressed Air and Gases
E+E Elektronik Ges.m.b.H. doesn't accept warranty and liability claims neither upon this publication nor in case of improper
treatment of the described products.
The document may contain technical inaccuracies and typographical errors. The content will be revised on a

2	 Scope of Supply
Item 1: EE741:
•	 EE741 according to ordering guide
•	 1 x Allen key
•	 1 x USB cable
•	 User manual
•	 Two self-adhesive labels for configuration changes
	 (see user guide at www.epluse.com/relabeling)
•	 Inspection certificate according to DIN EN 10204-3.1
Item 2: Gauge mounting block:
•	 Gauge mounting block incl. sealing plug
6 User Manual EE741 Inline Flow Sensor for Compressed Air and Gases
3	 Product Description
The EE741 flow sensor operates on the thermal mass flow measurement principle and is suitable
for measuring the flow of compressed air and gases in pipelines. It can be used for measuring the
consumption of compressed air, nitrogen, argon, oxygen, CO2 or other non-corrosive and non-
flammable gases.
The EE741 measures the volume flow under standard conditions. The standard conditions according
to DIN 1343 (1013.25 mbar; 0 °C) are factory-set. Additionally, EE741 measures the mass flow, the
standardized flow and the temperature.
Depending on the ordered version, the EE741 is available either as analogue version with analogue
output (current), switch output and/or pulse output for consumption metering or as digital version
(Modbus RTU, M-Bus or IO-Link).
The analogue version has 2 configurable outputs, output 1 as current or switch output, output 2 as
switch or pulse output.
The digital version provides Modbus RTU, M-Bus or IO-Link interface by factory.
The EE741 features an integrated consumption meter. The consumption volume can be shown on the
display and is retained even if the supply voltage is interrupted.
Sensing unit
Display (optional)
Gauge mounting block
Output
•	Analogue
•	2 switch outputs
•	Pulse output
•	Modbus RTU
•	M-Bus
•	IO-Link
Sensing head
Gauge mounting block
with flanges
7User Manual EE741 Inline Flow Sensor for Compressed Air and Gases
3.1	 Modular Design
One and the same sensing unit can be used for each of three
pipe diameters:
EE741:	 DN15 (1/2")	 /	 DN20 (3/4")	 /	DN25 (1")
EE741-N50:	DN32 (1-1/4")	 /	 DN40 (1-1/2")	 /	DN50 (2")
The pipe diameter is easily changed via the display menu or
the EE-PCS Product Configurator Software (available for free
download at www.epluse.com/configurator).
In the diameters DN32 (1-1/4") / DN40 (1-1/2") / DN50 (2") the
EE741-N50 can be operated optionally with a gauge
	 mounting block with flanges.
Once the gauge mounting block is built into the pipeline, the sensing unit can be installed and removed
without disassembling the pipework. As a result, the EE741 is also ideal for temporary measurement at
serveral mounting blocks. The sealing plug included in the scope of supply enable the normal operation
of the compressed air system when the sensing unit is removed.
3.1.1	 Changing the Pipe Diameter
Upon delivery, the factory setting of the sensing unit corresponds to the pipe diameter as ordered. The
setting must match the gauge mounting block. For use use with a gauge mounting block of different

Do not touch or rub the sensor element within the sensing head.
Allow the sensing head to dry free.
9	 Ordering Guide for Accessories
Designation Order number
Inlet and outlet path BSP thread, stainless steel for gauge mounting block DN15 HA070215
DN20 HA070220
DN25 HA070225
DN32 HA070232
DN40 HA070240
DN50 HA070250
M12 female connector for self assembly, plastic HA010707
M12 female connector for self assembly, metal HA010708
Connecting cable, M12x1 socket - free ends, shielded, PUR 1.5 m HA010819
5 m HA010820
10 m HA010821
Connecting cable, M12x1 socket - connector, shielded, PUR 2 m HA010816
5 m HA010817
10 m HA010818
Sealing plugs for the gauge mounting block (for operating the pipeline
without the sensing unit unit)
HA070204
Gasket set for gauge mounting block with flanges DN32 HA074532
Gasket set for gauge mounting block with flanges DN40 HA074540
Gasket set for gauge mounting block with flanges DN50 HA074550
Cable M12x1 female, angled 90°, 4 pins 3 m HA010824
25User Manual EE741 Inline Flow Sensor for Compressed Air and Gases
10	 Technical Data
Measurands
Flow
Standard conditions (factory setting)	 1 013.25 mbar (14.7 psi), 0 °C (32 °F) (configurable)
Measurement range1) in air	 DN15 (1/2"):	 0.2...76.3 Nm3/h	 (0.12...44.88 SCFM)
	 DN20 (3/4"):	 0.4...135.7 Nm3/h	 (0.24...79.77 SCFM)
	 DN25 (1"):	 0.6...212 Nm3/h	 (0.36...124.71 SCFM)
	 DN32 (1-1/4"):	 0.9...347.4 Nm3/h	 (0.52...202.06 SCFM)
	 DN40 (1-1/2"):	 1.4...542.8 Nm3/h	 (0.81...315.71 SCFM)
	 DN50 (2"):	 2.2...848.2 Nm3/h	 (1.22...493.35 SCFM)
Accuracy2) in air at 7 bar (102 psi) (abs) and 23 °C (73 °F)	 ± (3 % of measured value + 0.3 % of full scale)
Pressure dependency	 Compensated by entering the system pressure using the
EE-PCS3)
Response time t90	 < 2 s
Measurement interval	 0.1 s
Temperature
Measurement range	 -20...60 °C (-4...140 °F)
Accuracy at 20 °C (68 °F) and flow >0.5 Nm/s	 ± 0.7 °C (1.26 °F)
Outputs
Analogue output (scalable)	 0 - 20 mA / 4 - 20 mA	 RL< 500 Ω
Switch output	 DC PNP, max. 100 mA, Vdrop < 2.5 V, 10 kΩ pull-down
	 Configurable: N/C or N/O, hysteresis, window
Pulse output	 Consumption meter, pulse length 0.02...2 s
Digital output
RS485
Protocol	 Modbus RTU (EE741 = 1 unit load)
Default settings	 Baud rate 9 6004), parity even, 1 stop bit, Modbus address 240
M-BUS
Default settings	 Baud rate 2 4005), parity even, 1 stop bit, Modbus address 240
IO-Link
Interface specification	 IO-Link v1.1, IO-Link device, COM2 (38.4 kBaud)
Service interface	 USB
General
Supply voltage	 18 - 30 V DC
Current consumption
	 with display	 Imax ≤ 120 mA	 (Pmax ≤ 2,5 W)
	 without display	 Imax ≤ 60 mA 	 (Pmax ≤ 1.6 W)
Operating pressure (max.)	 16 bar (232 psi) / PN16
Ambient temperature range
	 with display	 0...50 °C	 (32...122 °F)
	 without display	 -20...60 °C	 (-4...140 °F)
Medium and storage temperature range	 -20...60 °C	 (-4...140 °F)
Humidity working range	 0…100 %RH, non condensing
Medium	 Compressed air or none corrosive gases
Electrical connection	 M12x1 plug, 4 poles
Electromagnetic compatibility	 EN 61326-1	 EN 61326-2-3	 Industrial environment